

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC L. THOMPSON, PETITIONER

v.

NORTH AMERICAN STAINLESS, LP

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

P. DAVID LOPEZ
General Counsel
CAROLYN L. WHEELER
*Acting Associate General
Counsel*
GAIL S. COLEMAN
*Attorney
Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission
Washington, D.C. 20507*

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
MARK L. GROSS
ANGELA M. MILLER
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Discussion	6
Certiorari should be denied because the court of appeals’ decision, while erroneous, did not create a division in the circuits or a significant gap in the statute’s coverage	6
A. There is no division in the circuits	6
B. The court of appeals’ decision does not leave a substantial gap in Title VII’s coverage	11
C. The court of appeals erred in concluding that an employee dismissed because of the protected activity of a closely associated employee cannot maintain a Title VII action	13
1. Third-party retaliation is an unlawful employment practice	13
2. Petitioner was “aggrieved” by the unlawful employment practice he challenged and thus had standing and a cause of action	15
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	17
<i>Brock v. Georgia Sw. Coll.</i> , 765 F.2d 1026 (11th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	4, 7, 13, 14, 15
<i>Castle v. Rubin</i> , 78 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	15, 16
<i>Drake v. Minnesota Mining & Mfg. Co.</i> , 134 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 1998)	8

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008)	18
<i>Fitzgerald v. Codex Corp.</i> , 882 F.2d 586 (1st Cir. 1989)	10, 11
<i>Fogleman v. Mercy Hosp., Inc.</i> , 283 F.3d 561 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 824 (2002)	7, 9, 14, 15
<i>Hackett v. McGuire Bros., Inc.</i> , 445 F.2d 442 (3d Cir. 1971)	17
<i>Holt v. JTM Indus., Inc.</i> , 89 F.3d 1224 (5th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1229 (1997)	7
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	16
<i>Linda R. S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	12
<i>McDonnell v. Cisneros</i> , 84 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1996)	7, 8
<i>NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987)	9
<i>Reich v. Cambridgeport Air Sys., Inc.</i> , 26 F.3d 1187 (1st Cir. 1994)	9, 10
<i>Smith v. Riceland Foods, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 1998)	7, 14
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	17
<i>Wu v. Thomas</i> , 863 F.2d 1543 (11th Cir. 1989)	7
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art. III	8, 12
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Americans With Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	9

42 U.S.C. 12203(b)	9
Statutes—Continued: Page	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e	
<i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(b)	5
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)	4
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1)	3, 8, 16, 17
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g)	12
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,	
29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	10
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)	11
29 U.S.C. 1140	10, 11
Equal Pay Act, 29 U.S.C. 215(a)(3)	10
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	17
42 U.S.C. 3610(a) (1982)	17
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 158(a)	8
29 U.S.C. 158(a)(1)	8
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970,	
29 U.S.C. 660(c)	9
29 U.S.C. 660(c)(1)	10
29 U.S.C. 660(c)(2)	10
Miscellaneous:	
<i>EEOC Compl. Man.</i> (1998)	18
